BEFORE THE DIRECTOR
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation Against:

JOSEPH FRANK GONDERMAN Case No. 79/14-76
4271 North First Street, No. 144
San Jose, CA 95134

Smog Check Inspector License No.
EO 632369

Smog Check Repair Technician
License No. El 632369 (formerly
Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 632369)

Respondent.

DECISION

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby accepted
and adopted as the Decision of the Director of the Department of Consumer Affairs in
the above-entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective P‘Pr“ 2'®iﬁ_) 20\

w?!m/\f . o A { /7‘,4,\7 e
DATED: //JiNC) 1 "L b [ <

/ TAMARA COLSON
" Assistant General Counsel
Department of Consumer Affairs
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- KAMALA D. HARRIS o ' State of szlifo.rnia

Attorney General , DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

1515 CLAY STREET, 20TH FLOOR
P.0. BOX 70550
" OAKLAND, CA 94612-0550

Public: -gSlO) 622-2100
Telephone: (510) 622-2199
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270

E-Mail: Aspasia.Papavassiliou@doj.ca.gov

October 23, 2015

Via Email Only

Rebecca Harris

Bureau of Automotive Repair
10949 North Mather Boulevard
Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

Re:  RECOMMENDATION TO ADOPT STIPULATION
In the Matter of the Accusation Against:
JOSEPH FRANK GONDERMAN
Bureau of Automotive Repair Case No. 79/14-76

~ Dear Ms. Harris:

Enclosed for consideration by. the Director of Consumer Affairs are the Stipulated
Settlement and Disciplinary Order in this matter. For the reasons stated below, our office
recommends that the Director adopt the agreement and issue the enclosed Decision and Order.

The terms and conditions contained in the stipulation were coordinated with you and .
- Greg Pearson prior to being offered to Respondent.

LICENSE INFORMATION

Joseph Frank Gonderman ("Respondent”) was issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 632369 on or about August 9, 2010. The license was subsequently -
redesignated as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632369 and Smog Check Repair :
Technician License No. EI 632369. The licenses expired on August 31, 2014 and have not been

" renewed. C : . ‘

CHARGES AND ADMISSIONS

The Accusétion against Reépond;:nt was filed on J anuary 6, 2014, It alleges that on -
October 18, 2012, Respondent committed the following violations:

_ Violation of Motor Vehicle Inspection Program (Health & Saf; Code, §§ 44072.2, subd.
(a); 44012; and 4401_5, subd. (b)); _ :
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Violation of Motor Vehicle Inspection Program Regulations (Health & Saf. Code, §
44072.2, subd. (c) and 44012; Cal: Code Regs., tit. 16, and 44012; Cal. Code Regs tit. 16, §§
3340.31, subd. (a); 3340.41, subd (c); 3340. 42 and 3371); .

Dlshonesty, Fraud, or Deceit (Health & Saf. Code, §44072.2, subd. (d)); and
Aiding or Abetting Unlicensed Person (Health & Saf. Code, § 44072.2, subd. (f).’

As alleged in the Accusation, Respondent improperly smog certified two vehicles, one
with ignition timing outside of manufacturer’s specifications, and one that was “clean-piped.”
The Accusation further alleges that Respondent allowed an unlicensed individual to perform the
1nspect10ns

Respondent admits that a factual basis exists for the charges.

PROPOSED SETTLEMENT CONTRASTED WITH PENALTY GUIDELINES

Respondent has agreed to the revocation of his licenses and 10 pay costrecovery in the
amount of $1,936.75 prior to the issuance of a new license,

Revocation is the maximum discipline recommended by the Bureau’s disciplinary
guidelines for Respondent’s violations, and therefore the proposed discipline comports W1th the
guidelines.

MITIGATING OR AGGRAVATING CIRCUMSTANCES

This is the first time Respondent has been before the Bureau in a d15c1p11nary matter. The
case is based upon incidents which occurred one day three years ago. Respondent has been
cooperative in these proceedings. He stopped doing smog checks after being served with the
Accusation and he takes responsibility for aiding and abetting an unlicensed individual perform
smog checks. The unlicensed individual was his brother, who had recently been released from
prison. Respondent thought his brother was rehabilitated and he was trying to help him get back
on his feet. ‘Respondent insists that he had no idea that his brother would commit clean-piping.

OTHER MATERIAL INFORMATION

The operator in the Bureau’s undercover run was a Bureau employee who has since been
terminated from Bureau employment. He would not be available as a witness if this case were to
proceed to hearing. Not having him available to testify weakens the Bureau’s case considerably.
We therefore offered probation to Respondent to settle this case, but Respondent agreed to

revocation because he is no longer working as a smog technician.

REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATION

Based on the evidence in this case; this-stipulation provides for meaningful discipline and
a fair resolution of the charges in the Accusation. The stipulation for revocation provides for
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maximum public protection and at the same time allows Respondent to accept responsibility for
his actions. This office therefore recommends that the Director adopt the proposed stipulation as .
the decision in this case.

I hope the above information is sufficient to enable the Director to make a decision in this
matter, If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact me at your earliest
convenience, '

Sincerely,

ASPASIA A. PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy. Attorney General '

For KAMALA D. HARRIS
: - Attorney General
AAP:dbm ‘

Enclosures: Propbsed Stipulation and Accusation -

SF2013405583
90577443 .doc
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KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF
Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ASPASIA A. PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 196360
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P.O. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2199
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE :
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR

" Smog Check Repair Technician

STATE OF CALIFORNIA
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. 79/14-76
JOSEPH FRANK GONDERMAN STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND

4271 North First Street, No. 144 DISCIPLINARY ORDER
San Jose, CA 95134 A :

Smog Check Inspector
License No. EO 632369

License No. EI 632369

(formerly Advanced Emission Specialiét
Technician License No. EA 632369)

Respondent.

1T IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the abovc*:-
entitled proceedings that the follbwing matters are true: -

| - PARTIES

1. Patrick Dorais ("Complainant™) is the Chief of the Bureau of Automotive Repair. He
brought this action solely in his official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala D.
Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Aspasia A. Papavassiliou, Deputy Attorney

General.

»
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2. Joseph Frank Gonderman ("Respondent") is representing himself in this proceeding.
and has chosen not to exerciée his right to be represented by counsel.

3. Onor about August 9, 2010, the Bureau of Automotive Repair issued Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician License No. EA 6323 69, subsequently redesignated upon fenewal
as Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632369 gnd Smog Check Repair Technician License
Number EI 632369, to Joseph Frank Gonderman (Respondent).! The Smog Check Inspector and
Smog Check Repair Technician licenses expired on August 31, 2014, and have not been renewed.

JURISDICTION

4. Accusation No. 79/14-76 was filed before the Director of Consumer Affairs
(Director), for the Bureau of Automotive Repair (Bureau), and is currently pending against
Respondent. The Accusation and all other statutorily required documents were properly served

on Respondent on January 8, 2014, Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the |

'Accusation. A copy of Accusation No. 79/14-76 is attached as exhibit A and incorporated by

reference.

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS

5. ‘Respondent has carefully read, and understands the charges and allegations in

Accusation No. 79/14-76. Respondent has also carefully read, and understands the effeoté of this

Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

6. Respondent i; fully aware of his 1egal'rights in this matter, including the right to a
hearing on the charges and allegations in the chﬁsétion; the right to be represented by counsel at |
his own expense; the right to éonfront and cross-examine the witnesses against him; the right to
present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel
the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents;ithe right to reconsideration and -

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights accorded by the California

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

! Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area Technician (EB) license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license.
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7. Respondent voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waives and gives up each and
every right set forth above. '

CULPABILITY

8. Respondént understands and agrees that the charges and allegations in Accusation
No. 79/14-76, if proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipline upon his Smog
Check Inspector License and Smog Check Repair Technician License. |

| 9. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of

further proceedings, Respondent agrees that,.at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual
basis for the charges in the Accusation, and that Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest
those charges.

10.  Respondent agféeé that his Smog Check Inspector License and Smog Check Repair
Technician Licenses are subject to diséipline and he agrees to be bound by the Disciplinary Order
below. -

CONTINGENCY

11.  This stipulation shall be subject to apprové_ll by the Director of the Department of

- Consumer Affairs or the Director's designee. Respondent understands and agrees that counsel for |

Complainant and the staff of the Bureau of Automotive Repéir may communicate directly with
the Director and staff of the Department of Consumer Affairs regarding this_stipulation and
settlement, without notice to or participation,by Responden;c. By signing the stipulation,
Respondent understands and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or éeek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time the Director éonsiders and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt -
this stipulatibn as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlément and Disciplinary Order shall
be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action
between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter,

12, The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsinﬁle

copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Document Format

"(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals.

-
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13, This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is‘ intendéd by the parties to be an
integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment of théif agreement.
It supersedes any and all ’prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions,
négbtiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a
writing executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties.

- 14, In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following
Disciplinary Order:

DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Smog Check Inspector License No. EO 632369 and Smog
Check Repair Technician License No. EI 632369, formerly Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License, issued to ] oseph Frank Gonderman (Respondent), are revoked.

IT IS FURTHER ORDERED that if the Bureau of Automotive Repair is ever to issue
Respondent a new liéenée, he shall pay the Bureau costs of investigation and enforcement in the
amount of $1,936.75 prior to the issuance of the new license. ‘

ACCEPTANCE

I haye-carefﬁlly read the Stipulated Settlement and Diéciplinary Order. Iunderstand the
stipulation and the effect it will have on my _Sm"og Check Inspector License and Smog Check
Repair Teclmiéian License. Ienter into this Stipulated Séttlement and DiSciplinary Order .
voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Order of the

Director of Consumer Affairs.

ot 0775 (e (S

JOSEPH FRANK GONDERMARN

Respondent T
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ENDORSEMENT

The foregoing Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs,

SF2013405583

Dated: / D/&&/& VIS

90562592.doc

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF

Supervising Deputy Attorney General

ASPASIA A. PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant
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KAMALA D, HARRIS
Attorney General of California
DIANN SOKOLOFF
Supervising Deputy Attorney Gencral
ASPASIA A. PAPAVASSILIOU
Deputy Attorney General
State Bar No, 196360
1515 Clay Street, 20th Floor
P,0. Box 70550
Oakland, CA 94612-0550
Telephone: (510) 622-2199
Facsimile: (510) 622-2270
E-mail: Aspasia, Papavassiliou@doj.ca.gov
Attorneys for Complamant

BEFORE THE

DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE BUREAU OF AUTOMOTIVE REPAIR
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

rd
In the Matter of the Accusation Against: Case No. '7 4 / I "7[ [76 ’
A DISCOUNT SMOG CHECK CENTERS #3 -
RAMONA ESPINOZA, OWNER
6055 Dougherty Road - ACCUSATION
Dublin, CA 94568 '
{Smog Check)

Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration No. ARD 263071
Smog Check, Test Only, Station
License No. TC 263071 -

and

JOSEPH FRANK GONDERMAN
1910 Main Street
Santa Clara, CA 95050

Smog Check Inspector

License No, EO 632369

Smog Check Repair Technician

License No, EI 632369 .

(formerly Advanced Emission Specialist Techmcxan
License No, EA632369)

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES 7
1. Patrick Dorais (Complainant) brings this Accusation solcly in his official capacity as

I Accusation
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the Chief of the Jéurcau of Automotive Repair (Bureaw), Department of Consumer Affairs,

A Discount Smog Check Centers # 3 (Ramona Espinoza, Owner) »

2, Onorabout August 24, 2010, the Bureau issqgad Automotive Repair Dealer
Registration Number ARD 263071 to Ramona Espinoza as ow'ncr of A Discount Smog Check

| Centers # 3 (Respondent Espinoza), The registration will expire on August 31, 2014, unless

renewed, ‘
3. Onorabout September 1, 2010, the Bureau issued Smog Check, Test Only, Station
License Number TC 263071 to Respondent Espinoza. The liccﬁsc will expire on August 31,
2014, unless renewed. .

Joseph Frank Gonderman

4, Onborabout August 9, 2010,'the-Bureau issued Advanced Emission Specialist
Technician License No. EA 632369, _sﬁbsequently rédesignated as Smog Check Inépeotor License
No. EO 632369 and Smog Check Repair Technician License No. EI 632369, to Joseph Frank
Gonderman (Respondent ‘C-jronderman).] The ticense will expire on August 31, 2014, unless
renewed. | | ‘

JURISDICTION

5. This Accusation is br_ough’c before the Dircotor of Consumer Affairs (Director) for the
Bureau, under the authé_rity ofthe following laws, o

6. S.cction 477 of the Busine'ss and Professions Code provides, in pertinent part, that A

na

"Board" includes "burean," "commission," "committee," "department,” "division," "examinin
s D .

nn

committee,” "program,"” and "agency." “License” includes cértiﬂcate, registration or other means
to engage in a business or profession regulated by the Code;
7. Section 9884.13 of the Business and Professions Code provides, in pertinent part, that

the expiration of a valid registration shall not deprive the director or chief of jurisdiction to

' Effective August 1, 2012, California Code of Regulations, title 16, sections 3340.28,
3340.29, and 3340.30 were amended to implement a license restructure from the Advanced
Emission Specialist Technician (EA) license and Basic Area Tcchnician (EB) license to Smog
Check Inspector (EO) license and/or Smog Check Repair Technician (EI) license, -

2 B Accusation
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proceed with a disciplinary proceeding a;gainst an automotive repair dealer dr to render a aecision
invalidating a registration temporarily or permanently. » A

8. Section 44002 of the Health and Safety Code provides, in pertinent pa;t; that -the
Director has all the powers and authority Vgranted under the Automotive Repair Act for enforcing
the Motor Vehicle Inspection Program.

9.  Section'44072.6 ofthe Health and Safety Code provides, in pértinent part, that the
expiration or suspension of a ficense by operation of law, or by arder or decision of the Dir.ector
of Consumer Affairs, or a court of law, or the voluntary surrender of the license shall not deprive
the Di.rector of jurisdiction to proceed with disciplinary action.

10.  Section 44072.8 of the Health and Safety Code states:

"When a license has been revoked or suspended following é hearing under this article, any -
additional-licensc issued under this cﬁaptcr in the name of the licensee may be likewise revoked '
or suspended by the director," -

STATUTORY AND REGULATORY PROVISIONS

Business and Professions Code

11, Section 9884.7 of the Business and Professions Code states, in pertinent part:

{a) The director, where the automotive repair dealer cannot show there was a bona
fide error, may deny, suspend, revoke, or place on probation the registration of an
automotive repair dealer for any of the following acts or omissions related to the
conduct of the business of the automotive repair dealer, which are done by the
automotive repair dealer or any autornotive technician, employee, partner, officer, or
member of the automotive repair dealer.,

(1) Making or authorizing in any manner or bj/ any means whatever any statement

written or oral which is untrue or misleading, and which is known, or which by the
exercise of reasonable care should be known, to be untrue or misleading,

(3) Failing or refusingto give to a customer copy of any docurnent requiring his or
her signature, as soon as the customer signs the document.

(4) Any other conduct that constitutes fraud, -

(6) Failure in any material respect to comply with the provisions of this chapter or
regulations adopted pursuant to it. :

3 _ Accusation
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12, Section 9884.9, subdivision (a), of the Business and Professions Code states;

The automotive repair dealer shall give to.the customer a written estimated price for
labor and parts necessary for a specific job. No work shall be done and no charges
shall accrue before authorization to proceed is obtained from the customer. No charge
shall be made for work done or parts supplied in excess of the estimated price without
the oral or written consent of the customer that shall be obtained at some time after it
is determined that the estimated price is insufficient and before the work not
estimated is done or the parts not estimated are supplied. Written consent or
authorization for an increase in the original estimated price may be provided by
clectronic mail or facsimilc transmission from the custorner, The bureau may specify
in regulation the procedures to be followed by an automotive repair dealer if an
authorization or consent for an increase in the original estimated price is provided by
electronic mail or facsimile transmission. If that consent is oral, the dealer shall make
a Totation on the work order of the date, time, name of person authorizing the '
additional repaits and telephone number called, if any, together with a specification of

the additional parts and labor and the total additional cost, and shall-do either of the

following: , :

(1) Make a notation on the invoice of the same facts set forth in the notation on the
work order , :

(2) Upon complction of the repairs, obtain the customer's signature or initials to an
acknowledgment of notice and consent, if there is an oral consent of the customer to
additional repairs, in the following language: ‘

"I acknowledge notice and oral approval of an increasc in the original estimated price.

(signature or initials)" -

Nothing in this section shal] be construed as requiring an automotive repair dealer to
give a written cstimated price if the dealer does not agree to perform the requested
repair.

Health and Safety Code

I3, Section 44012 of the Health and Safety Code states, in pertinent part:

The test at the smog check stations shall be performed in accordance with procedures
prescribed by the department and may require loaded ode dynamometer testing in
enhanced areas, two-speed idle testing, testing utilizing a vehicle's onboard diagnostic
system, or other appropriate testiprocedures as determined by the department in
consultation with the state board. The department shall implement testing using
onboard diagnostic systems, in liev of loaded modc dynamometer or two-speed idle

-festing, on model year 2000 and newer vehicles only, beginning no earlier than

January 1, 2013, However, the department, in constitation with the state board, may
preseribe altemative test procedures that include loaded mode dynamometer or two-
speed idle testing for vehicles with onboard diagnostic systcms that the department
and the state board determine exhibit operationa] problems. The department shall
ensure, as appropriate to the test method, the following;

4 ‘ Accusation
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HA v1sna1 or functional check is made of emission control devices specified by the
department, including the catalytic converter in those instances in which the
department determines it to be necessary to meet the findings of Section 44001, The
visual or functional check shall be performed in accordance with procedures
prescribed by the department.

14.  Section 44014, subdivision (&), of the Health and Safcty Codc states:

* "Except as otherwise provided in this chapter, the testing and repair portion of the program
shall be conducted by smog check stations licensed by the depar’tmcnf, and by smog check
technicians who have qualificd pursuant to this chapter‘;' |

15. Section. 44015, subdivision (b), of the Health and Safety Code states:
“If a vehicle meets the requrrcments of Section 44012, a smog chcck station liccnsed to
issﬁe certificatcs shall issue a certificatc of compliance or a certificatc of noncomphan,ce.“ ‘
16, Section 44032 of the Health and Safety Code states:
"No person shall perform, for compénsation, tests or rcpéirs of emission control devices or
systa;,ms of motor vehfcles requircd by this chapter unless the person performing the test or repair
isa qualiﬁcd smog check technician and the test -Or repair is performed at a licensed smog check

station, Qualified technicians shall perform tests of.emission control devices and systems in

accordance with Section 44012."

.17, Section 44072.2 of the Health and Safcty Code states, in pertinent part;

The director may suspend, rcvoke or take other disciplinary action agamst a license
as provided in this articlc if the hcensee or any partner, officer, or director thereof
does any of the following:

(a) Violates any scction of this chapter and the regulatlons adopted pursuant to it,
which related to the licensed actmtxes

(c) Violates any of the rcgulations adopted by the director pursuant to this chapter,

(d) Commits any act involving dishonesty, fraud, or deceit whereby another is
injured,

(f) -Aids or abets unlicensed persons to cvade the provisions of this chapter.

California Code of Regulations

18, California Code of Regulations, titlc 16, section 3340.30, states, in pertinent part:

5 Accusation
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“A licensed smog check inspector and/or repair technician shall comply with the following
requirements at all times while liccnsed:

(2) Inspect, test and repair vehicles, as applicable, in accordance with section 44012 of the
Héa]th and Safety Code, sec.;ﬁon 44035 of the Health and Safety Code, and section 3340.42 of this
article,” | o ﬂ

19, California Code of Regulétions, title 16, scetion 3340.35, states, in pertinent part:

(c) A licensed station shall issue a certificate of compliance or noncompliance to the
owner or operator of any vehicle that has been inspected in accordance with the
procedures specified in section 3340.42 of this article and has all the required
emission control equipment and devices installed and functioning correctly....

(d) No person shall sell, issue, cause or permit to be issned any certificate purported
to be a valid certificate of compliance or noncompliance unless duly licensed to do
s0. | { : :

20. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.41, subdivision (c), states:

"No persorn shall enter into tbxla emissions inspection system any vehicle identification
information or emission control system identification data for any.vehicle other than the one
being tested. Nor shall any pérson knowingly enter into the emissions inspection system any false
information about the vehicle being tested, " »

21. California Code of Regulations, title 16, section 3340.42, states, in pertinent part:

Smog check inspection methods are prescribed in the Smo g Check Manual,
- referenced by section 3340.45. : :

(a) All vehicles subject to a smog cheek inspection; shall receive one of the fo llowing
test methods: : ' '

" (1) A loaded-mode test shall be the test method used to inspect 1976 - 1999 model-
year vehicle, except diesel-powered, registered in the enhanced program areas of the
state. The loaded-modc test shall measure hydrocarbon, carbon monoxide, carbon
dioxide and oxides of nitrogen emissions, as contained in the bureau's specifications
referenced in subsection (a) of Section 3340.17 of this article, The loaded-mode test
shall use Acceleration Simulation Mode (ASM) test equipment, including a chassis
dynamomeler, certificd by the bureau, :

On and after March 31, 2010, exhaust emissions from a vehicle subj'cct to this

inspection shall be measured and compared to the emissions standards shown in the
Vehicle Look-up Table (VLT) Row Specific Emissions Standards (Cutpoints) Table,

6 Accusation




~

10

12 ||
13

14
15
16

18
19
20
21

2

23
24
25
26
27
28

O & 2 O h W

datcd March 2010, which is hereby incorporated by reference. If the emissions
standards for a specific vehicle are not included in this table then the exhaust
emissions shall be compared to the emissions standards set forth in TABLE I or
TABLE 1, as applicable, A vehiclc passes the loaded-mode test if all of its measured
emissions are less than or equal to the applicable emission standards specified in the
applicable tablc; '

(b) In addition to subsection (a), all vehicles subject to the smog check prolgram shall
receive the following:

(1) A visual inspection of ernission control components and systems to verify the
vehicle's cmission control systems are properly installed.

(2) A functional inspection of emission control systems as specified in the Smog
Check Manual, referenced by section 3340.45, which may include an OBD test, to .
~ verify their proper operation, L -

22, California Code of Regulations, title 16, scction 3340.45, states:

(2) All Smog Check inspections shall be performed in accordance with requirements
and procedures prescribed in the following: . :

(1) Smog Check Inspection Procedures Manual, dated August 2009, which is hereby
incorported by reference. This manual shall be in effect until subparagraph (2) is
implemented, . . :

(2) Smog Check Manual, dated 2013, which is hereby incorporated by reference.
This manual shall ‘become cffective on or after January 1, 2013, -

23, California Codc of Regulations, title 16, section 3353, states, in part:
"No v'vork for compensation shall be commericed and no charges shall accrue without
specific authorization from the customer in zccordance with the following requirements:

'(a) Estimate for Parts and Labor. Every dealer shall give to each customer a written

~estimated price for labor and parts for a specific job.

(c) -Additional Authorization. The dealer shall obtain the customer’s authorization before

any additional work not estimated is done or parts not estimated are supplied. This authorization

shall be in written, oral, or electronic form, and‘sha]l describe additional repairs, parts, Iabo;r and
fhe total additional cost." V |

24, California Code of Regu.lations, title 16, section 3371, states, in part:

"No dealer shall publish, utter, or make or cause to be published, uttered, or made any false

or misleading statement or advertisement which is known to be false or misleading, or which by
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the exercise of reasonable care should be known to be false or misleading.”

25. California Code of Regulatioms, title 16, sectiOn_3373, states:

"'No automotive repair dealer or individual in charge shall, in filling out an cstimate,
invoice, or work order, or record required to be maintained by section 3340.15(f) of this chép‘ccr,
withhold therefrom or insert thercin any statement or information which will cause any such

document to be false or misleading, or where the tendency or effect thereby would be to mislead

or deceive customers, prospective customers, or the public."

COST RECOVERY PRQVISION

26. Section 125,3 of the Code provides, in pertinent part, that a Board may request the

' administrative law Jjudge to direct a licentiate found to have committed a violation or violations of

the licensing act to pay a sum not to excced the reasonable costs of the investigation and
enforcement of the case, with failure of the licentiate to comply subjecting the licensc to not. being
renewed or reinstated. Ifa case settles, recovery of investigation and enforcement costs may be - |

included in a stipulated settlement,

FACTUAL BACKGROUND

27.  Onor about October 18, 2012, Rcspoﬁdents improperly smog certified two
vehicles—a 1990 AMercur.y with igniﬁ'on timing outside of manufacturer’s specifications, anda
1991 Honda Accord that was “clean piped.”® In addition, Respondents allowed an unlicensed
individual to perform the inspections, and in the case of one vehicle, failed to provide the l'
customer with a written estimate and then charged the customer more than ’the‘ price originally
quoted: The circumstances are described in further detail in paragraphs 28 to 33, below.

28. A Bureau representative (customer) participating in an undercover operation visited

Respondeht Bspinoza’s station and asked Respondeni Gonderman to performa smog check for a

? In clean piping, the smog technician enters vehicle information into the Emission
Inspection System machine (EIS) for the vehicle he wishes to certify but then samples the exhaust
of a different (clcan running) vehicle. Using this method, the technician is able to issue a smog
certificate to a vehicle that is not present at the facility or would not be able to pass the emissions
test using its own exhaust.

8 : " Accusation
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1990 Mercury. As part of the un.dcrco'ver operation, the vchicle’s ignition timing was adjusted

outside of the manufacturer’s specifications, This adjustment would have caused the vchicle to

faila properly conducted smog inspection,

29, . The customer presented a coupon to Rcspbndent Gonderman advertising smog checks
for $34,95 but Respondcnt Gonderman stated the coupon only applied to 1996 or newer vehicles,
and that a smog check for the Mercury would be $70. The customer agreed to have the inspection
performed, and signed a work order, but did not receive a copy of the work order or a written
estimate, ,. .

30, The customer then observed a man later identified as Trevor Hall pe;form the
inspectiori. ‘Hall did not havé a license authorizing him to perform smog inspections, Hé.ll
insertéd and removed the Emissions Inspection System machine (EIS), performed the
Accelaration Simulation Modc (ASM) taiipipe; emissions test, and made entries intq the EIS.
Resbondc,nt Gonderman was not present at the iﬁspection'bay during this process. At the
conclﬁsion of the inspcction, the EIS transmitted the results of the inspection to the Vehicle
Identification Databasc (VID). Information from the VID indicates that the Mercury was tested
botween 13:51 and 13:5 6 hours with Respondent Gondeman as the inspector/techniciamn,

31. ﬁail never checked the vehicle's ignition timing. He never performed the Low
Pressure Fucl Evaporative Test (LPFET). And he never opened the compartment door to verify
the presence of a fucl cap, let alone perform the requir'ed functional test of the fuel cap, '
Respondent Gonderman did not perfbrm any of these tests, either, ‘

32.  After completion of the smog inspection, Respondent Gonderman spoke to Hall at the’
EIS, then left to speak with another customer. Hall then pcrforme:d a second inspcetion of the
Mercury. This second inspection included inserting and removing the EIS exhaust sample probe,
performing the ASM tailpipe emissions test, and making entries into the EIS Hall‘also made
‘ent.ricsb into LPFET sys tem,: even though the LPFET system was never connected to the Mercury.
Respondent Gonderman was not présent at the inspection bay duriﬁg this process. Information
from the VID and VIR indicates that a 1991 Honda Accord (Honda) was inspected and ceﬁiﬁed

from 14:00-14:03 hours with Respondent Gonderman as the inspector/tcchnician. In fact, the
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only vehicle being tested af the station at the timc was the Mercury, indicating that the Mercury
was uscd to “clean-pipe” the Honda. . .

33, After the inspcctions, Respondent Gonderman told the customer that the Mercury had
passed smog inspection and that the price was $75, When the customer askcd why the price was
higher than originally quoted, Respondent Gonderman replied that the $70 was just an estimate,

that he could not predict how much a svmog check would cost until after the fact. The customer

paid the $75 and was provided with an invoice and the Vehicle Inspection Report (VIR).

FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(False and Mislocading Statements)
34, Respondent Espinoza has subjected her automotive repair dealer registration to
dlsmplme because she made false or m1slead1ng statements in violation of Business and

Professions Code section 9884.7, subdwn;mn (a)(1). As dcscnbcd in paragraph 33 above,

'RESpondont s employee made a false statement that he could not providc an accurate eshmate for

the performanoc of the smog inspection of the Mercury until after the mSpectxorL

. SECOND CAUSE FOR DIS CIPLINE

(Failure to Provide Signed Document)
35. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her automotive repair dealer registration to

disciplinc because she failcd to provide a copy of a signed document to & customer as soon as he

signed it in violation of Business and Professions Code scction 9884.7, subdivision (a)(3). As

described in paragraph 29, above, Respondent’s employee failed to provide a copy of the signed

work order for the smog inspection of the Mercury,

THIRD CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Fraud) ‘

36. Respbndcnt Espinoza has subjected her automotive repair dealer registration to
discipline because she committed frand in violation of Busi:rless and Profcssions Code section
9884.7, subdivision (a)(4). As described 'in paragraphs 27-33 above, she issucd ccrtificates of
compliance for the Mercury and Honda without pel;forming bona fide smog inspections, thus

depriving the pcoplé of California the protections afforded by the Motor Vehicle Inspection
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Program.

FOURTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
tViolétion of Automotive Repair Act: Failure to Provide Customer with Written Estimate)
37. Rcspondent Espinoza has subjected her autcmntive repair dealer registration to

discipline because she violated the Automotive Repair Act when she failed to provide a customer
with a written estimate for parts and labor for a specific job and then failed to obtain the
customer’s authorization before exceeding the original estimated price in violation of Business
and Professions Code sections 9884.7, subdivision (2)(6) and 9884.9, subdivision (a). As |
described in paragraphs 29 and 33 above, she failed to provide a written estimﬁte to the custbm_er
before ncrforming the smeg inspection o:fthe Mercury and then failed to obtain authorization to

exceed the original oral estimate,

FIFTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Violation of Motor Vehiclo Insﬁection Program)
38, Respondent Espinoza has subjected her smog check, test only, station license to

discipﬁne and Respondent Gonderman has subjected his smog check inspector 1icense and smog

'check repair technician license to discipline because Respondents failed to comply with the Motor

Vehicle Inspectlon Program, in violation of Health and Safe‘cy Code scetion 44072.2, subdivision
(a). As described in paragraphs 27-33 above, Respondents failed to properly smog check the
Mercury and Honda, in violation of Health and Safety Code section 44012, and they improperly

issued certificates of corpliance for thé vehicles in violation of Health and Safety Code section

44015, subdivision (b).

SIXTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE

(Violation of Motor Vchicle Inépection Program Regulations) .

39, Respondent Espinoza has subjected her smog check, test only, station license to
dxsmphnc and Respondent Gonderman has subjected his smog check 1nspector license and smog
check repair technician license to discipline because Rcspondcnts Espmoza and Gonderman
failed to comply with regulations pertaining to the Motor Vchicle Inspection Program, in

violation of Health and Safety Code scction 44072.2, subdivision (c), as described in paragraphs
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27-33 above and as set forth in ie subparagraphs, below.

(A) Respondent Gonderman failed to inspect the Mercury or Honda in accordance with
Health and Safety Code section .44012. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 16, § 3340.31, subd. (a).)

(B) Respondent Espinoza issu.c'd smog éheck certificates of coﬁph’ance for the Mercury
and Honda without performing proper emission control tests or inspections, (Cal. Code Regs., tit.
16, § 3340,35, subd. (c).)

(C) Respondent Espinoza allowed an u.n]iccnsc;d person to issue _smog-certiﬁcates of
compliance. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. 16, §3’34_0.3 5, subd, (d).) -

(D) Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman allowed 'an unlicensed technician to make
false entries into the EIS to perform smog chqck inspections and issue smog check ccrtiﬁcates of
compliance. (Cal. Code Regs., tit. L6, § 3340.41, subd. (c).

(E) Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman failed to perform an emissions test regarding

the Honda, failed to perform a visual inspection of the Honda’s emission control systerns, and

failed to perform any functional inspection of the Honda’s emission control systems; in addition,
regarding the Mercury, Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman failed to verify the presence of a
fuel cap, failed to functionally check the gasoline filler cap’é integrity, failed to functionally

verify the proper setting of the ignition timing, and failed to perform a low pressure check of the

“fuel evaporative control system. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 16, § 3340.42.)

(F) Respondent Espinoza failed to-provide the Mercury customer with a written estimates
for parts and labor for a specific job, and exceeded the oral estimate without prior authorization
from the customer. (Cal. Code Regs,, tit. 16, § 3353, subds. {a) and (c).)

(3) Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman made falsc and misleading statements in the

- issuance of certificates of compliance for the Mercury and Honda; in addition, Respondent

Gomnderman, acting for Respondent Espinoza, made a falsc statement to the Mercury customer

that the station could not provide an estimate for the smog cheek until after the inspection. (Cal

Code Regs., tit. 16, § 3371.)
(H) Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman created false or misleading records by causing

false entries to be made into the E1S.in order to produce falsc VIRs and issue false certificates of
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compliance for the Mereury and ﬁonda. (Cal. Code Regs., fit. 16, § 3340.41, subd. (¢).)
SEVENTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE
(Dis_honesty, Fraud or Deceit)

40. Respondent Espinoza has subjected her smog check, test only, station license to
disciplinc and Respondent Gonderman has subjected his smog check inspector license and smog
check repair technician licensc to discipline because Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman
committed acts of dishoﬁesty, fraud, or deceit, in violation of Hca&h and Safety Code section
44072.2, subdivision (d). As described in paragraphs 27-33 above, Respondents caused the
issuance of certificates of compliance for the Mercury and Honda without performing bona fide .
smog inspections, thus depriving the people of California the protections afforded by the Motor
Vehic}e Inspection Program.

EIGHTH CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE .

{Alding or Abetting Unliccnsed Person)
41. Respondent Espinoza has subjccted her smog check, test only, station license to

discipline and Respondent Gonderman has subjected his smog check inspector license and smog

.check repair technician license to discipline because Respondents Espinoza and Gonderman aided

and abetted an unlicenscd person to cvade the provisions of the Motor Vehicle Inspection
Program in violation of Health and Safety Code section 44072.2, subdivisi.o.r.) (f). As described in
paragraphs 30-32, above, they allowed Trevor Hall to pcrfoi;m smog check inspecfions of the
Mercury and Honda |
' PRAYER _

THEREFORE, Complainant requests that a heari.ng. be held on the matters alleged in this
Accusation, and that following the hearing, the Direc‘:tor of Consumer Affairs issue a decision;

1.+ Revoking or suspending Automotive Repair Dealer chislfration Number ARD
263071, issued to Ramona Espinoza,

2. Revoking or suspendiﬁ g Smog Check, Test Only, Station License Number TC |
2.63 071, issued to Ramona Espinoza,

3. Ordering Ramona Espinoza to pay the Bureau of Automotive Repair the reasonable
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cqsﬁs of thf; investigation and enforccment of this case, under Business and Profcssions Code
section 125.3; . . ' | _ |

4. Revoking or suspending Smog Checic Imspector License No, EO 632369, issued to
Joseph Frank Gonderman; ) .

5. Revqking or suspending Smog Check Repair Technician l;icehsc No. EI 632369,
issué;d to Joseph Frank Gonderman; ‘ |

6. O‘raeri.n‘g Joseph Fﬁmk Gonderman to paﬁl the Bureau of Automotive Repair the
rcasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, under Busincss and
Pro.fessions Code section 125.3; A |

7. Taking such other and further action as deemcd necessary and proper.

DATED: \7;/2 W«’{é 7—0/‘/ (;%é %‘DL«,-_,_,

L~ PATRICK DORAIS
: ‘Chief ‘
Bureau of Automotive Repair
Department of Consumer Affairs
State of California
Complainant
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